
Please ask for Joel Hammond-Gant
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee

18 July 2018

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 2, 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

Minutes of the meetings of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 23 
May and 6 June, 2018.

4.   Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public 

To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act".

5.   Verbal Update on Procurement 

Public Document Pack



6.   National Audit Office - Cyber Security and Information Risk Guidance for 
Audit Committees (Pages 11 - 52)

7.   Local Government Act 1972 - Re-admission of Public 

That after consideration of an item / items containing exempt information, 
the public be re-admitted to the meeting.

8.   Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2018/19 (Pages 53 - 90)

9.   Internal Audit Charter (Pages 91 - 102)

10.   Audit Report on the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts (Pages 103 - 248)

11.   Risk Management Strategy and Annual Review (Pages 249 - 280)

12.   Constitution Updates - Financial Limits (Pages 281 - 288)

13.   Politically Restricted Posts (Pages 289 - 294)

14.   Annual Self-Assessment of the Standards and Audit Committee / 
CIPFA’s Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and 
Police 2018 Edition (Pages 295 - 400)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



S&A 23.05.18
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 23rd May, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors Caulfield
Derbyshire
Hollingworth

Councillors Tidd
Bean

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

1   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations were received.

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Diouf.

3   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Standards and Audit 
Committee held on 4 April, 2018 were approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record.

4   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The Chair of the Standards and Audit Committee, Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager and the Local Government and Regulatory Law 
Manager submitted the inaugural Annual Report of the Standards and 
Audit Committee, attached at Appendix 1 to the officer’s report, which 
summarised the work carried out by the Committee during the financial 
year 2017/18.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 23.05.18
2

It was noted that the Annual Report would be considered for approval by 
full Council on 18 July, 2018.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Annual Report of the Standards and Audit Committee for 
2017/18 be noted and referred to full Council for approval.

5   INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented the Internal Audit 
Consortium Annual Report in respect of Chesterfield Borough Council for 
2017/18.

The report provided a summary of the internal audit work undertaken 
during the year.  Members were informed that 35 reports had been issued 
during the year; the breakdown of audit classifications was included in 
paragraph 3.1 of the officer’s report.

Section 3 of the officer’s report also provided detail on the issues to be 
considered for inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement, and a 
summary of progress made against the Internal Audit Action Plan.
 
*RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

6   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 2017/18 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period 10 March 2018 to 13 
April 2018, in respect of reports issued relating to the 2017/18 internal 
audit plan.
 
It was noted that 4 reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance:

 ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 1
 ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 1
 ‘Limited Assurance’ – 1
 ‘Inadequate Assurance’ – 1 

Page 4



S&A 23.05.18
3

The Committee welcomed the Assistant Director - Policy and 
Communications to discuss the Limited Assurance audit report on 
‘Performance Management/Corporate Targets’ issued on 13 April, 2018.

The Assistant Director – Policy and Communications referred members to 
the Implementation Schedule included within Appendix C of the officer’s 
report, which confirmed that all recommendations had been accepted.

Members received a verbal update on how each recommendation had 
been addressed, including detail on the measures that had been put in 
place and the estimated timescales for completion.
  
The Committee thanked the Assistant Director – Policy and 
Communications for attending.

The Chair moved that under Regulation 21 (1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements)(Access to Information)(England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business to be discussed on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972’.

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager provided a verbal update on 
behalf of the Assistant Director – Customers, Commissioning and 
Change, on the Inadequate Assurance report on ‘Procurement’ issued on 
5 April, 2018.

It was noted that a group of staff involved with procurement processes 
across the Council had been tasked with developing an improvement plan 
to address the recommendations included within the internal audit report, 
and that a more detailed update on this could be provided at the next 
meeting of the Standard and Audit Committee.

The Chair moved that, following consideration of a report containing 
exempt information, the public be re-admitted to the meeting.

Members agreed that an Extraordinary Meeting of the Standards and 
Audit be held on 6 June, 2018 to provide members with more information 
on the actions being undertaken by the Council to resolve the outstanding 
issues raised in the internal audit report on procurement, as well as 
timescales for delivery.
 

Page 5



S&A 23.05.18
4

* RESOLVED –
 

1. That the report be noted.

2. That an Extraordinary Meeting of the Standards and Audit 
Committee be arranged for 6 June, 2018.

7   REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager submitted a report to present 
Members with the Annual Governance Statement and associated Action 
Plan, and to review Council compliance with the Code of Corporate 
Governance during 2017/18.

The Annual Review of the Code of Corporate Governance, as attached at 
Appendix A to the officer’s report, showed that compliance had largely 
been achieved in 2017/18, with areas of partial compliance addressed in 
the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan, as attached at Appendix 
D to the officer’s report.

The Director of Finance and Resources proposed that the paragraph 
within the Internal Audit Opinion 2017/18 section of the Annual 
Governance Statement relating to limited and inadequate assurance 
reports be supplemented by the table set out in paragraph 3.1 of the 
Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report 2017/18, to give context for 
these conclusions and to better reflect the full audit picture.

The Director of Finance and Resources proposed the wording of the 
action stating that the “Council will consolidate its contracts registers to 
enable the register of contracts over £5,000 to be published on its 
website,” to better reflect that the Council had existing contracts registers.

The Committee agreed to both proposed amendments of the Annual 
Governance Statement.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That, subject to the proposed amendments being made to the 
Annual Governance Statement, the Annual Governance Statement 
and Action Plan be approved.

Page 6



S&A 23.05.18
5

2. That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be undertaken 
in 12 months’ time.

3. That progress on the Action Plan be monitored by the Corporate 
Management Team.

8   REVIEW OF UNREASONABLE COMPLAINTS POLICY 

The Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager submitted a report 
recommending for approval proposed amendments to the Council’s Policy 
and Procedure on the Management of Unreasonable Complaints or 
Customers.

The proposed changes to the policy were set out in paragraphs 5.3 and 
5.4 of the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the Council’s Policy and Procedure on the Management of 
Unreasonable Complaints or Customers be amended as per the 
proposed changes as set out in paragraphs 5.3 and 5.4 of the 
officer’s report.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



S&A 06.06.18
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 6th June, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors A Diouf
Caulfield

Councillors Derbyshire
Hollingworth

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

9   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations were received.

10   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bean and Tidd.

11   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting of the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

12   PROCUREMENT 

Following a request made by the Committee on 23 May, 2018 (Minute No. 
6, Standards and Audit Committee 2018/19), the Chief Executive and 
Assistant Director – Customers, Commissioning and Change attended to 
provide members with a corporate response to the findings and 
recommendations presented in the internal audit report on procurement.

The Chief Executive thanked the Committee for taking a proactive stance 
following the report, and provided context.  

Page 9



S&A 06.06.18
2

It was noted that there had been progress on recommendations in the 
report, however, further steps were needed.

The Assistant Director – Customers, Commissioning and Change 
provided background and information on the detail of the Council’s current 
procurement arrangements.

Members were informed of the Council’s intent to provide training on 
procurement for managers in July.

The Assistant Director – Customers, Commissioning and Change 
confirmed that further updates would be provided at the next two 
meetings of the Standards and Audit Committee, and after that as 
required.

The Committee thanked the Chief Executive and Assistant Director – 
Customers, Commissioning and Change for attending.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

Page 10



For publication 
 

NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE - 
CYBER SECURITY AND INFORMATION RISK GUIDANCE  

FOR AUDIT COMMITTEES 
 

 
MEETING: 
 

 
1. Standards and Audit Committee 
2. Cabinet Member for Governance 

 
DATE: 
 

1. 25th July 2018 
2. tbc 

 
REPORT BY: 
 

Monitoring Officer/Senior Information Risk Owner 
Information Assurance Manager 
Internal Audit Consortium Manager 
Data Protection Officer 
 

 
For publication – Report and Appendix A 
Not for Publication - Appendix B  
    
 
1.0  Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To inform members of recent National Audit Office guidance on cyber 

security for audit co
[...]
lation within 
an organisation for the purpose of review. 

Copying for non-commercial purposes is subject 
to the material being accompanied by a sufficient 
acknowledgement, reproduced accurately, and not 
being used in a misleading context. To reproduce 
NAO copyright material for any other use, you must 
contact copyright@nao.gsi.gov.uk. Please tell us who 
you are, the organisation you represent (if any) and 
how and why you wish to use our material. Please 
include your full contact details: name, address, 
telephone number and email. 

Please note that the material featured in this 
document may not be reproduced for commercial 
gain without the NAO’s express and direct 
permission and that the NAO reserves its right to 
pursue copyright infringement proceedings against 
individuals or companies who reproduce material for 
commercial gain without our permission.

Page 29



Design and Production by NAO External Relations 
DP Ref: 11613-001

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

For publication

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2018/19

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of Internal 
Audit Reports issued during the period 1st April 2018 to 15th 
June 2018 in respect of reports issued relating to the 2018/19 
internal audit plan. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the report be noted.

3.0 Report details

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the 
Internal Audit Consortium Manager reports periodically to the 
Standards and Audit Committee in respect of performance 
against the audit plan. Significant risk and control issues should 
also be reported.

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 25th July 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



2

3.2 Attached, as Appendix A
[...]
ources

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



The Standards and Audit Committee is the nominated body 
for approving the accounts.  The audited Statement of 
Accounts (SoA) is included as Annexe 1.

2.2 The Cabinet considered the overall outturn report for 2017/18 
on the 15th May. The Cabinet report provides more of a 
commentary on the outturn, variances from budgets, level of 
reserves, etc.  

2.3 Each year the appointed auditor is required to "communicate 
audit matters to those charged with Governance", namely this 
committee.  The Auditor will present the ‘Report to those 
Charged with Governance’ (Annexe 2).  The report gives 
details of any adjustments that had to be made to the 
accounts following the audit and also includes the audit 
opinion and value for money conclusion.

2.4 The Council's auditors are required to obtain written 
representations from management in respect of various 
matters relating to the accounts in the form of a 'Letter of 
Representation'.

3.0 Audited Statement of Accounts 2017/18

3.1 There were no significant changes introduced to the 
requirements for presentation of the Statement of Accounts in 
2017/18.

3.2 The Statement of Accounts 2017/18 has been audited by the 
Council’s External Auditors, KPMG.

3.3 Some minor changes have been made to the Statement of 
Accounts in order to address issues identified during the 
audit. However, the overall financial position remains the 
same as that reported to Cabinet on 15th May 2018. 

Page 104



4.0 Report to Those Charged With Governance

4.1 The Auditor's report is included as Annexe 2.  The Auditor will 
present the report and answer any questions.

5.0 Management Letter of Representation

5.1 The Management Letter of Representation must be prepared 
by the Council's Responsible Financial Officer after having 
made appropriate enquiries of other officers.  This Committee, 
'as those charged with governance', must acknowledge their 
collective responsibility for the compilation of the fin
[...]
thority context are all chief officers (or equivalent), elected 
members, the chief executive of the authority and other persons having the authority and 
responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the authority, including the 
oversight of these activities.

A reporting entity is exempt from the disclosure requirements of IAS 24.18 in relation to related party 
transactions and outstanding balances, including commitments, with:

a) a government that has control, joint control or significant influence over the reporting entity; 
and

b) another entity that is a related party because the same government has control, joint control or 
significant influence over both the reporting entity and the other entity.

Related party transaction:

A transfer of resources, services or obligations between a reporting entity and a related party, 
regardless of whether a price is charged.

Page 248



For publication

Risk Management Strategy and Annual Review

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To provide a report on the Risk Management developments 
during 2017/18 and to update the Risk Management Policy, 
Strategy and the Corporate Risk Registers for 2018/19.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 To note the progress made on developing the Council’s 
approach to risk management during 2017/18.

2.2 To recommend to the Full Council the approval of the Risk 
Management Policy, Strategy and the Corporate Risk Register 
for 2018/19.  

Meeting: (1) Standards and Audit Committee
(2) Council

Date: (1) 25 July, 2018
(2) 10 October, 2018

Cabinet Portfolio Governance

Report by: Director of Finance & Resources

Page 249

Agenda Item 11



3.0 Background

3.1 The Risk Management Strategy requires an annual review to 
be reported to the Council at the end of the financial year and 
the Corporate Risk Register at the start of the year. 

3.2 The Standards and Audit Committee is required to consider 
the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management 
arrangements.

4.0 Annual Review 2017/18

4.1 Extensive work was carried out early in 2017 to complete ‘fact 
finding’ documentation supplied by the Councils insurance 
Broker JLT for use in an insurance tender for all policies

4.2 The decision was made early in the process the renew the 
Councils commercial property policy for only 6 months from 
the 1st April 2017, enabling us  tender for a combined property 
cover.

4.3 The subsequent tender evaluation was completed for the 
numerous insurance lots and insurance providers appointed 
across all policies which became active on the 1st October 
2017.

4.4 Contracts were awarded for 7 years with an option for the 
Council to cancel the contract at the end of either year 3 and 
5.

4.5 The tender process enabled the Council to:-

 Achieve an annual savings of £187k per annum
 Maintain existing levels of cover / excesses and in some 

areas obtain better coverage e.g. additional perils such 
as ‘escape of water’ for municipal buildings

Page 250



 Appoint insurance companies who are well established 
in the local government market (Aspen and Zurich 
Municipal)

5.0 Risk Management Policy and Strategy

5.1 The Policy and Strategy documents are designed to clarify the 
corporate and operational elements and to further embed 
Risk Management within the organisation. The documents for 
2018/19 are included in Appendix A.

6.0 Corporate Risk Register (CRR)

6.1 The management of corporate risks is an essential component 
of good governance and helps to ensure the delivery of 
services.  It is therefore important that the CRR is reviewed 
regularly to take account of any changes in risk levels and to 
identify any new risks.  

6.2 The content of the CRR had been reviewed and updated for 
2018/19 via the Risk Management Group. Many of the 
corporate risks will be a permanent feature within the CRR 
whilst others, which relate to one-off type projects, will appear 
only for a limited period.  The CRR Summary for 2018/19 is 
shown in 
[...]
 political 

party or branch of a political party if the duties would 
require the employee to participate in the general 
management of the party or branch or act on behalf of 
the party or branch with persons outside the party

Page 292



5

4.7 There is no restriction on being a member of a political party. 
Irrespective of whether or not politically restricted an employee 
cannot be an elected member of his or her own employing 
authority.

Role of Standards and Audit Committee
4.8 Under Article 9 of Part 2 of the Constitution, Standards 

Committee had various responsibilities:

 To consider applications from local authority 
employees for exemption from political restriction in 
respect of their posts. 

 Where appropriate, to issue directions requiring the 
inclusion of a post in the list of politically restricted 
posts

 To give general advice on the application of criteria for 
designation of a politically restricted post.

4.9 Since the Localism Act 2011 and the abolition of the legal 
requirement of local authorities to have standards committees, 
a new Section 3A inserted in the 1989 Act vested these roles in 
the authority’s Chief Executive. The Constitution has been 
amended accordingly. Prior to then this committee only 
considered an application for exemption on one occasion.

5.0 Recommendations

5.1 To note the report.

5.2 To confirm the amendments to the Constitution referred to in 
this report.

6.0 Reason for Recommendations

6.1 To inform members of the current review of, and law related 
to, politically restricted posts.

Page 293



6

Decision information

Key decision number N/A
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Gerard Rogers, 
Monitoring Officer

Gerard.rogers@chesterfield.gov.uk

Page 294



1

For publication

Annual Self-Assessment of the Standards and Audit Committee / 
CIPFA’s Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local 

Authorities and Police 2018 Edit
[...]
T COMMITTEES

	8 Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2018/19
	Appendix A - Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued
	Appendix B - Summary of the key issues in relation to reports given a “limited or “inadequate” assurance opinion.
	Appendix C - Internal Audit Report on OSD Property Safety Inspections
	Appendix D - Internal Audit Report on Careline

	9 Internal Audit Charter
	Appendix 1  Internal Audit Charter

	10 Audit Report on the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Accounts 2017/18
	Appendix 2 - Final ISA 260 report 2017/18
	External Audit ISA260 Report 2017/18
	Summary for Standards and Audit Committee
	Summary for Standards & Audit Committee (cont.)
	Control Environment
	Control Environment
	Financial Statements
	Accounts production and audit process
	Specific audit areas
	Specific audit areas 
	Specific audit areas (cont.)
	Specific audit areas (cont.)
	Judgements
	Judgements (cont.)
	Proposed opinion and audit differences
	Completion
	Value for Money Arrangements
	Specific value for money risk areas
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)	
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)
	Appendices
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28

	Appendix 3 - Management letter of representation 2017/18

	11 Risk Management Strategy and Annual Review
	Appendix A - Risk Management Policy and Strategy
	Appendix B - Corporate Risk Register Summary
	Appendix C - Corporate Risk Register (Detail)

	12 Constitution Updates - Financial Limits
	13 Politically Restricted Posts
	14 Annual Self-Assessment of the Standards and Audit Committee / CIPFA’s Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2018 Edition
	Appendix 1 - Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2018 Edition
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
	CHAPTER 2: CIPFA’S POSITION STATEMENT: AUDIT COMMITTEES IN 
LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
[...]
ttee May 2017 self -assessment action plan update
	Appendix 3 - Audit Committee self-assessment July 2018






Minutes of the meeting


S&A 25.07.18
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25th July, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors Derbyshire Councillors Hollingworth

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

13   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations were received. 

14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caulfield, Bean 
and Diouf. 

15   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Standards and Audit
Committee held on 23 May and 6 June, 2018 were approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

16   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

*RESOLVED –

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.



S&A 25.07.18
2

17   VERBAL UPDATE ON PROCUREMENT 

The Assistant Director – Customers, Commissioning and Change 
provided a report on the progress of the recommendations presented in 
the internal audit report on procurement.

Progress was being made - an interim consultant had been appointed to 
advance the work plan and training of managers had commenced. 

The Committee thanked the Assistant Director for attending. 

*RESOLVED –

That the update be noted.

18   NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE - CYBER SECURITY AND INFORMATION 
RISK GUIDANCE FOR AUDIT COMMITTEES 

The Monitoring Officer/Senior Information Risk Owner and Information 
and Assurance Manager attended to present the National Audit Office 
guidance on cyber security for audit committees. 

The National Audit Office guidance recommended how best audit 
committees could exercise their responsibilities in relation to cyber 
security. Various checks and tests against which an organisation’s cyber 
security could be assessed were included in the guidance.

Six areas for improvement had been identified by officers for Chesterfield 
Borough Council.  

*RESOLVED –

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That an annual update be brought to the Standards and Audit 
Committee. 

19   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF PUBLIC 

*RESOLVED –



S&A 25.07.18
3

That after consideration of items containing exempt information, the public 
be re-admitted to the meeting.

20   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 2018/19 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period 1 April 2018 to 15 June 
2018, in respect of reports issued relating to the 2018/19 internal audit 
plan.

It was noted that five reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance:

 ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 1
 ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 2
 ‘Limited Assurance’ – 2

The Committee welcomed the Assistant Director – Commercial Services 
to discuss the Limited Assurance audit report on ‘OSD Property Safety 
Inspections’ issued on 16 May, 2018. 

The Assistant Director provided a verbal update on each recommendation 
and how they were being addressed. Members were advised that as per 
the Implementation Schedule, at Appendix C of the officer’s report, all but 
one of the recommendations had been accepted. Recommendation 11 
had not been accepted and the Assistant Director explained this was 
because the work was currently subcontracted to a HEATAS qualified 
organisation. 

The Committee thanked the Assistant Director – Commercial Services for 
attending. 

The Committee welcomed the Assistant Director – Housing and the 
Careline and Support Service Manager to discuss the Limited Assurance 
audit report on ‘Careline’ issued on 25 May, 2018. 

It was noted that all of the recommendations within the Implementation 
Schedule, at Appendix D of the officer’s report, had been accepted. 
Members received a verbal update on how each recommendation had 
been addressed. 



S&A 25.07.18
4

The Committee thanked the Assistant Director – Housing and the 
Careline and Support Service Manager for attending. 
 
* RESOLVED –
 

1. That the report be noted.

2. That OSD Property Safety Inspections be included in the 2019/20 
internal Audit. 

3. That an OSD Property Safety Inspections progress update be 
brought to the committee meeting on 28 November, 2018. 

4. That properties with a change of tenant in the last 18 months be 
reinspected if the safety inspection for carbon monoxide and smoke 
alarms has not been fully documented. 

5. That all smoke detector and carbon monoxide testing be fully 
documented and recorded on the keystone system over the next 
cycle. 

21   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager submitted a report detailing the 
results of the Internal Audit Charter review. 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) required the head of 
internal audit to periodically review the Charter and for the findings to be 
presented to the Standards and Audit Committee. It was agreed that the 
Charter be reviewed every 2 years, the Charter was last formally 
approved in June 2016. 

The current Charter had been reviewed and was found to be fit for 
purpose with no updates required. 

* RESOLVED –

That the report be noted. 

22   AUDIT REPORT ON THE 2017/18 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 



S&A 25.07.18
5

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report on the 
Statement of Accounts for 2017/18, the ‘Letter of Representation’ and the 
External Auditor’s ‘Report to those Charged with Governance’.  

The audited Statement of Accounts was attached to the report at Annexe 
1 and included the Movement in Reserves Statement, the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement, the Balance Sheet, the Cash Flow 
Statement, the Housing Revenue Account, the Collection Fund, the 
Disclosure Notices and the Annual Governance Statement. 

The Council’s external auditors were required to obtain written 
representations from management in respect of fraud, compliance with 
laws and regulations, contingent liabilities, related party disclosure and 
post balance sheet events in the form of a letter of representation. The 
letter was attached to the report at Annexe 3. 

The external auditor was required to ‘communicate audit matters to those 
charged with governance’, i.e. the Standards and Audit Committee, and a 
copy of the external auditor’s report was attached to the report at Annexe 
3.  Mr Richard Walton of KPMG attended the meeting to present the 
External Auditor’s ‘Report to those Charged with Governance’. 

The report confirmed that following the audit of the accounts a small 
number of presentational adjustments had been agreed but that these 
were not considered to be material. The external auditor’s report also 
included the Value For Money (VFM) conclusion and identified one VFM 
Significant Risk: ‘Delivery of Budgets’. It was explained that this 
conclusion arose from concerns about the reductions in local authority 
funding alongside service cost and demand pressures. 

* RESOLVED – 

1. That the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 be approved. 

2. That the Management Letter of Representation be approved and 
signed by the Chair. 

3. That the Report to those Charged with Governance be noted.

4. That a note of thanks be sent on behalf of the Chair and Committee 
to all persons involved in the production of the Statement of 
Accounts and its supporting documents.



S&A 25.07.18
6

23   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL REVIEW 

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report on risk 
management developments during the year 2017/18 and recommended 
for approval the updated Risk Management Policy, Strategy and 
Corporate Risk Register for 2018/19.

Extensive work had been carried out in early 2017 to complete ‘fact 
finding’ documentation supplied to be used in an insurance tender for all 
policies. Contracts had been awarded for seven years with an option for 
the Council to cancel the contract at the end of either year 3 or year 5. 
This process enabled the Council to achieve annual savings of £187k per 
annum while maintaining the levels of cover and excesses.   

The Committee were informed of the key risks that the Council had faced 
during 2016/17, as set out in paragraph 7.1 of the officer’s report, and 
were advised of the work undertaken to mitigate the risks. 

* RESOLVED – 

1. That the progress made on developing the Council’s approach to 
risk management during 2017/18, be noted.

2. That the Committee recommends that full Council approve the Risk 
Management Policy, Strategy and the Corporate Risk Register for 
2018/19.

24   CONSTITUTION UPDATES - FINANCIAL LIMITS 

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report to seek member approval for 
updates to the Council’s Constitution. The current form of the Constitution 
had been in place since the early 2000s and had followed a standard 
Government model proposed at the time.  

The report noted that the Constitution required changes and updates 
when necessary to ensure that it reflects current Council practices, 
functions and structures, as well as enabling efficient working of the 
authority.



S&A 25.07.18
7

The report recommended changes to the financial thresholds, delegated 
complaint compensation limits and housing land decisions contained 
within the Constitution, as listed in paragraph 6 of the officer’s report. 

* RESOLVED – 

1. That the changes to financial thresholds, delegated complaint 
compensation limits and housing land decisions be agreed. 

2. That the other updates to the Constitution be noted.

3. That the current published version of the Constitution be confirmed.

4. That the Committee recommends Cabinet and full Council approve 
the updated Constitution. 

25   POLITICALLY RESTRICTED POSTS 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report to inform members about the 
current review of politically restricted posts. 

The report detailed the background of politically restricted posts and the 
different types of political restrictions, either by law or duties, in paragraph 
4 of the officer’s report. 

Until the Localism Act 2011 and the abolition of the legal requirement of 
local authorities to have a Standards Committee, the Committee had 
various roles in relation to politically restricted posts. The 2011 Act 
inserted a new Section 3A in the 1989 Act which vested these roles in the 
authority’s Chief Executive. The Constitution had been amended 
accordingly. 

* RESOLVED – 

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That the amendments to the Constitution be confirmed. 

26   ANNUAL SELF-ASSESSMENT OF THE STANDARDS AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE / CIPFA’S AUDIT COMMITTEES PRACTICAL 
GUIDANCE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND POLICE 2018 EDITION 



S&A 25.07.18
8

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager discussed progress of the actions 
in the Standards and Audit Committee Self-assessment Action Plan, June 
2017 with the Committee. 

The Committee carried out the self-assessment questionnaire which 
showed that the overall performance of the Committee was positive.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the results of the self-assessment be noted. 


